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INGRID O’NEIL MAIL BID AUCTION 66 Tel: (949) 715-9808
P.O. Box 265 Saturday, August 6, 2011 Fax: (949) 715-1871
Corona Del Mar, CA  92625  USA Stephen Convention Center Email: auction@ioneil.com

Rosemont, Illinois

Bids are Welcomed by Phone, Fax, Email and Mail. A limited amount of phone bidding can be arranged in advance.

TERMS OF SALE
(Please read carefully before bidding.)

The auction will be conducted in accordance with the terms set forth below.  Bidding in the sale constitutes acceptance of all terms stated herein.

(1) BIDDING.  Bids by phone, fax, e-mail and mail will be accepted until 3 p.m. Central Time, on Saturday, August 6, 2011.  Only e-mail bids will 
be acknowledged.  E-mail bids which have not been acknowledged have not been received.  Phone bids must be confirmed in writing upon request.  
Lots will be sold to the highest bidder.  In the case of tie bids, the first bid received will normally be given preference.  Auctioneer has sole discretion 
to make the determination of the winning bid.

Value estimates are for guidance only.  Bids higher than estimate will be reduced to 10% above the second highest bid.  Bids under estimate will not 
be reduced.  Bids below 90% of estimate will generally not be accepted.  Bids must be for an entire lot.  Bids will be accepted by lot number only.  
Each lot constitutes a separate sale.

(2) MODIFICATION.  The catalog is incorporated in and deemed a part of these Terms of Sale.  Auctioneer has the absolute right to modify the terms 
of sale at any time.  Bidding after notification of modification constitutes acceptance of modification.  Auctioneer has the absolute right to conduct 
the auction as auctioneer may decide, including the right to decline bids for any reason and from any person, to decline challenges to bids or bidding 
increments and to make the final determination of all disputes by any method auctioneer deems appropriate.  No bidder shall have a claim or recourse 
against auctioneer for loss or damage due to modification, auctioneer mistake, departure from stated terms of sale, method of dispute resolution or 
result thereof.

(3) GUARANTY.  By bidding in the sale, bidder accepts all terms stated herein and personally guarantees timely and complete payment 
and performance of all obligations stated herein.  Auctioneer is not responsible for bidding errors.  Successful bidders are unconditionally 
bound to perform all obligations hereunder regardless of mistake.  Bidding by minors and undisclosed agents is prohibited.  Bidding constitutes a 
representation and warranty that bidder is of legal age and acting on his or her own behalf with full power and authority to make the bid placed and to 
legally bind bidder to all terms of sale.

(4) PRICE.  Payment in full is due upon receipt of invoice.  A 15% Buyer’s Fee will be added to the successful bid price of each lot.  In Auction 66 only, 
buyers in Rosemont will pay Illinois sales tax, handling, shipping, sales tax for California residents insurance, and all other costs associated with 
shipping will be added to the invoice.  A $1 handling charge per lot may be added to bulky lots (books, large plates, sculptures, etc.)  California 
sales tax will be added to the invoice of California residents unless a valid resale number is on file with the auctioneer; however, buyer is solely 
responsible for and agrees to pay all sales or other applicable tax due by virtue of the sale and shall indemnify and hold auctioneer harmless therefore, 
including penalties or interest assessed, regardless of whether or not taxes were included on the invoice or correctly calculated by the auctioneer.

(5) PAYMENT.  Payment must be in U.S. funds payable by check drawn on a U.S. bank or by wire transfer to auctioneer’s account, by credit card (Visa, 
MasterCard, American Express and Discover) or Paypal.  Wiring instructions should be requested from auctioneer before funds are wired.  A 3.5% 
convenience charge (4% for overseas purchases) will be added to credit card or Paypal purchases except where prohibited by law.  Bidders may be 
asked for satisfactory credit references or a deposit of funds prior to bidding.

(6) DEFAULT.  If buyer fails to make payment in full within 30 days of the invoice date or to timely comply with any other term of sale, then, 
in addition to all other remedies available at law or in equity, auctioneer may, at auctioneer’s option:  (a) charge 1.5% monthly interest on unpaid 
amounts; (b) if payment is not received in a timely manner, auctioneer may resell the lot(s) and recover from buyer the difference between the 
proceeds and buyer’s indebtedness in excess of the proceeds, which indebtedness shall include the successful bid price, Buyer’s Fee and all other 
expenses incurred by auctioneer from the date of sale until resale on accounts of such lot(s), including attorney fees, transportation, handling, storage, 
insurance, collection and resale costs.  Proceeds collected in excess of buyer’s indebtedness shall belong to auctioneer;  (c) pursue collection efforts 
and/or recover from buyer all costs incurred by auctioneer as a result of buyer’s default from date of default, including attorney fees, transportation, 
handling, storage and insurance costs; and (d) sue for damages.  Amounts charged hereunder are immediately due and payable.  Buyer waives all 
requirements of notice, advertisement, bidding rights, rights to proceeds and all other rights with respect to the sale of a lot purchased by buyer except 
as prohibited by law.  Auctioneer’s rights and remedies stated in this section and elsewhere in this agreement are cumulative and the exercise of one 
shall not operate to the exclusion of another.
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(7) SHIPMENT.  It is buyer’s responsibility to contact auctioneer to make shipping arrangements.  Failure to timely make shipping arrangements or to 
accept delivery constitutes default.  Lots will be delivered to buyer’s address on file with auctioneer, unless otherwise requested, after payment in full 
and funds have cleared.  Lots will be packaged, insured and shipped as auctioneer deems appropriate unless otherwise requested; however, auctioneer 
may charge additional handling, shipping and insurance fees or decline to package and/or ship any item.  Buyer is responsible for packaging and/or 
shipping any purchased lot(s) at auctioneer’s request within 30 days of the request.  Risk of loss and title pass at delivery of lot to place of shipment, 
if shipped by auctioneer, and at time of payment in full at place of pick-up, if shipped by buyer.  Custom duties for an overseas buyer are buyer’s sole 
responsibility.  Overseas buyers must supply fully detailed shipping instructions prior to shipment.  Lots will be shipped overseas at buyer’s risk only.  
Buyer waives all claims against auctioneer for loss or damage as a result of delayed shipment or failure to ship any item.  Auctioneer’s breach in the 
delivery of any item shall not give buyer the right to refuse or receive any other shipment.

(8) AS-IS SALE; LIMITED WARRANTY.  Catalog descriptions are provided solely for convenience and are not a warranty of any kind.  This is not an 
approval sale.  Goods are offered for sale on an “AS IS” basis without warranty of any kind except as expressly provided below.  Catalog errors 
should be brought promptly to auctioneer’s attention.  In the case of photo error, only the text is valid.

All items sold are guaranteed to the original buyer to be authentic  (unless otherwise stated).  AUCTIONEER MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND SPECIFICALLY EXCLUDES ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  THIS WARRANTY IS GIVEN 
SOLELY TO THE ORIGINAL BUYER AND IS NON-TRANSFERABLE AND NO OTHER PERSON SHALL HAVE ANY RIGHTS UNDER SUCH WARRANTY.

(9) CLAIMS.  The sole basis for a claim against auctioneer is the lack of authenticity of a purchased item.  Buyer is solely responsible for determining 
authenticity without reliance on statements or acts of auctioneer.  Authenticity claims must be made in writing and submitted to auctioneer no later 
than 5 days after delivery of such item.  Authenticity claims are not permitted outside of warranty period except as may be permitted by auctioneer.  
Acceptance of a claim does not constitute an admission.  If auctioneer disputes a claim, the final determination of authenticity shall be made by a 
qualified authenticator selected by buyer and auctioneer.  Costs of authentication will be borne by buyer.  If a claim is accepted or an item determined 
to be not authentic, buyer’s exclusive remedy is a refund of the successful bid price and Buyer’s Fee, payable upon delivery of the item to auctioneer 
in accordance with the conditions of return set forth below, except as may otherwise be agreed by auctioneer and buyer in writing.

(10) RETURNS.  Auctioneer shall not be liable for any item returned without auctioneer’s prior written approval.  Items must be returned in their 
original container and in the same condition as sold to buyer in the manner and at the time specified by auctioneer in writing.  Late remittance, 
removal from the original container or return in a condition other than as sold to buyer constitutes just cause for revocation of all return rights, 
based on warranty or otherwise, and buyer shall no further rights or remedies under this agreement, at law or in equity.  Refunds will not be made 
until items have been received and inspected to auctioneer’s satisfaction.  Refunds are conditioned upon buyer’s execution prior to payment of any 
documents requested by auctioneer to effect the intent of this paragraph.

(11) BIDDER’S RELEASE.  THE TERM BIDDER AS USED IN THIS RELEASE REFERS TO BIDDERS AND BUYERS ALIKE.  EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED HEREIN, 
BIDDING IN THE SALE CONSTITUTES AN UNCONDITIONAL RELEASE BY BIDDER OF AUCTIONEER AND AUCTIONEER’S AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, SUCCESSORS, 
MEMBERS, MANAGERS, EMPLOYEES AND AGENTS AND THEIR HEIRS, LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES AND ASSIGNS (COLLECTIVELY, “AUCTIONEER’S AFFILIATES”), 
FROM ALL CLAIMS, DEMANDS, SUITS, ACTIONS, OBLIGATIONS, LIABILITIES, LOSSES AND DAMAGES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT OR SIMILAR DAMAGES (COLLECTIVELY “CLAIMS”), ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO, DIRECTLY 
OR INDIRECTLY, THE AUCTION, THESE TERMS OF SALE OR MODIFICATION THEREOF, THE BIDDING PROCESS, DENIAL OF BID, TITLE, CONDITION, QUALITY OR 
DESCRIPTION OF ANY LOT OR AUCTIONEER OR AUCTIONEER’S AFFILIATES’ NEGLIGENCE, GROSS NEGLIGENCE, MISTAKE, MISREPRESENTATION, BREACH OF 
CONTRACT, BREACH OF WARRANTY OR ANY OTHER ACT OR OMISSION WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, IN EQUITY OR OTHERWISE.  BIDDER AGREES AND 
INTENDS THIS RELEASE TO BE EXTENDED TO AND BE EFFECTIVE AS TO ALL CLAIMS WITHOUT RESERVATION, WHETHER ARISING NOW OR IN THE FUTURE AND 
REGARDLESS OF WHETHER BIDDER LATER OBTAINS KNOWLEDGE WHICH WOULD HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED BIDDER’S DECISION TO GIVE THIS RELEASE AND 
BIDDER KNOWINGLY AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVES ALL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES WHICH MAY OTHERWISE BE CONFERRED ON BIDDER BY LAW.

(12) CLAIMS.  Claims for reasons other than lack of authenticity may, in some instances, be considered by auctioneer, at auctioneer’s sole discretion.  
Any such claim must be submitted to auctioneer in writing within 5 days after delivery of the item, which is the basis of the claim to buyer, but in 
no event more than 60 days past the close of the auction.  Auctioneer may, at auctioneer’s option, offer a remedy to buyer but in no event shall buyer 
have any entitlement or right to any remedy from auctioneer unless stated in a writing signed by auctioneer and buyer.

(13) GOVERNING LAW; MISCELLANEOUS.  Actions to enforce or interpret or relating to these Terms of Sale shall be construed in accordance with 
California law, without regard to conflicts of law rules.  Exclusive venue shall lie in Newport Beach, California.  These Terms of Sale and all rights 
hereunder may not be assigned, transferred, or relied upon by third parties.  The term “buyer” means the original buyer of goods from auctioneer, 
not any subsequent owner or person who may acquire an interest therein.  If any term of this agreement or application thereof shall be deemed 
unenforceable, the remainder of this agreement and the application of such term to persons or circumstances other than those to which the term is 
unenforceable shall remain enforceable to the fullest extent.  Time is of the essence in all particulars.  Notice is given upon delivery by facsimile, 
e-mail or telephone or 3 days after placement in the U.S. mail.  As used herein, the term “person” includes an individual, sole proprietorship, 
partnership, joint venture, trust, corporation, limited liability company, association and any other entity.  Captions shall not be used to construe the 
scope or intent of any term.  The waiver of breach of any term shall not constitute a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other term.  
This agreement shall be binding upon and operate to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, successors, legal and personal representatives 
and permitted assigns.  THE TERMS SET FORTH ABOVE CONSTITUTE THE FINAL AND COMPLETE AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES AND SUPERCEDE ANY AND ALL 
PRIOR OR CONTEMPORANEOUS COMMUNICATIONS, UNDERSTANDINGS AND REPRESENTATIONS, ORAL OR WRITTEN, AS TO THE SUBJECT MATTER THEREOF.
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1. Athens 1896. Official Report in Greek and French Languages. 
Athens, 1896. 26x34.5cm (10.2”x13.6”). Part I: The Ancient 
Olympic Games, 101pp. illustrated. Part II: The Olympic Games 
1896, 110 pages illustrated. Bound with the front cover, dedication 
by Timoleon Philemon in front. Bound in green linen, spine taped 
contents Fine, many pages taped, tears, a few pages with parts 
missing, browning. ($3,750)

2. St. Louis 1904. Cased Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal in the 
Olympic AAU Gymnastics Event for Horizontal Bars, Won on 
October 28 by George Eyser. Bronze, 44mm. Female extending 
wreath, the AAU logo. Rev. Engraved “Horizontal Bars” in wreath 
of sports equipment. Suspended from bar with “1904/Universal 
Exposition/Olympic Games/St. Louis” and red-white-blue ribbon. 
According to noted IOC historian Bill Mallon, there were 2 Olympic 
Gymnastics events, July 1 and 2, ad October 28. In July, George Eyser won 
six medals including three gold. As a youth he had lost one of his legs, and at 
the 1904 Olympics he completed as a gymnast with a wooden leg (Bill 
Mallon, The 1904 Olympics). In dark red leather case, scuffed, lined in 
silk, made by Dieges & Clust, VF. Medal EF. ($6,500)

1 1

11 1

2

Thank you for participating in this auction!
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3. St. Louis 1904. Participation Medal. Bronze, 40x40mm, made by 
Dieges & Clust, New York. Nude athlete striding r., laurel branch in 
hand. Rev. Legend in eleven lines, shields of St. Louis, France and 
U.S.A. between ivy leaves. With loop and ring. Toned EF. Very rare. 
($22,500)

4. St. Louis 1904. Albert G. Pope Bicycle Race Winner’s Cup. 
Silver, 1cm (6.3”) high. Legend in 6 lines “The Olympic Cup/St. 
Louis Exposition/1904/Bicycle Race Prize/Presented by/Colonel 
Albert G. Pope”, two ornate handles on side. Mounted on wooden 
base, total height 26cm (10.2”). Cup toned, EF. Rare. ($4,500)

5. St. Louis 1904. (Brochure) International Olympian Games of 
1904 (in Chicago), Abt. 1902. 13pp., 15.6x22.8cm (6.1”x9”). Plan 
and program on how to organize the third Olympic Games given to 
Chicago in 1901 – and then transferred to St. Louis in 1903. Includes 
list of the Chicago Organizing Committee members and detailed 
program. Bound in stiff red paper, lt. corner creases, o.w. EF. Rare 
($500) 

6. Athens 1906. Cased Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal. Silver, 
50mm, by J. Chaplain. Laureated head of Zeus facing holding 
winged statue of Victory with laurel branch on globe. Rev. View of 
Acropolis and Parthenon between Olympic legend. Similar to 1896 
winner’s medal - only the date on the reverse was changed to 1906. In round 
red leatherette case lined in green velvet. EF. ($7,750)

7. Athens 1906. Boxed Gold Participation Medal. Goldplated 
bronze, 50mm, by N. Lytras. Seated Nike holding laurel wreath over 
phoenix emerging from flames, Acropolis in background. Rev. 
Greek legend in wreath. In round black leatherette box lined in 
velvet. Presented to high dignitaries. Abt. EF/EF, box EF. ($1,400)

8. Athens 1906. French Team Pin. Goldplated, 20x21mm, enameled 
in blue, white and red. “Jeux Olympiques 1906” in 3 lines on tricolor 
French flag. Pinned on woven colorful ribbon of XXIV Gymnastic 
Federal Festival held in St. Etienne in 1898. It is safe to assume that the 
pin belonged to a French gymnast. Pierre Paysée won gold in All-Around 
Gymnastics. EF. Very rare, and first time we see it. ($750)

9. London 1908. Gold Participation Medal. Goldplated bronze, 
50mm, by B. MacKennal. Winged Fame standing on globe holding 
palm branch and horn. Rev. Winner in quadriga dashing left. 
Presented to high officials. EF. ($2,000)

10. London 1908 Handpainted and Enameled IOC Presentation Box 
(1985). Multicolor enameled copper, 6cm (2.4”) 35mm high, made 
by Crummies, England. Hurdler, from cover of 1908 programs. EF, 
in presentation box, with brochure. ($250)

5

8
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11. Bound Volume of Revue Olympique January to December 1911. 
12 issues, 192pp., 16.2x24cm (6.4”x9.5”), in French language. 
Articles on how to bring sport and art closer; the rules for the 1912 
Stockholm art competition; the 13th IOC Session in Budapest, the 
20th anniversary of the Restoration of the Games, the protocol of the 
Games. Plus added brochure in the back “The philosopher and the 
athletes” (translated), 24 pp., by Maurice Pottecher. Very interesting 
articles. Bound in half leather and marbled boards, spine scuffed, 
VF-EF ($750)

12. Stockholm 1912. First Place Winner’s Diploma Awarded to the 
Water Polo Team from Great Britain. Color lithography with gold 
and blue décor, 48x64.5cm (18.9”x25.4”), designed by Olle 
Hjertzberg, Professor at the Royal Academy of Fine Arts and 
designer of the official poster. Printed by Centraltryckeriet, 
Stockholm. Crowned female holding staff and statue of Victory, 
Stockholm Olympic stadium in background, panel with 7-line 
Swedish award legend below. Surrounded by flower and laurel leaf 
border. The British team of 7 water polo players won the final play on July 
13 against Austria 8:0, referee E. Bergvall. Unusually well preserved and 
beautiful Art Nouveau diploma. EF. ($4,500)

13. Stockholm 1912. (Brochure, Coubertin) Art Competition Gold 
Medal Winning “Ode au Sport” by George Hohrod and M. 
Eshbach (Pierre de Coubertin). 8pp., in German and French, 
16x24.2cm (6.3”x9.5”). Presented for the First Art Competition in 
Sports Literature. It was later learned that Pierre de Coubertin was 
the author! Blue stiff covers, lt. fading, o.w. EF. Rare. ($500)

14. Nordic Games in Stockholm, 1917. Bandy Second Place Prize 
Plaque. Silver, 42x55mm, by S. Kulle. Skier in landscape. Faint 
4-line engraved award legend in Swedish. The Nordic Games were the 
first international winter sport competition, held in 1901, 1903, 1905, 1909, 
1913, 1917, 1922 and 1926, all but 1903 (Oslo) in Stockholm. They were 
organized by Victor Balck, IOC member and Swedish NOC member, and 
were a predecessor to the Olympic Winter Games whose success in 1924 
contributed to the discontinuation of the Nordic Games. EF. ($800)

15. Nordic Games in Stockholm, 1917. Skeleton Third Place Prize 
Plaque. Bronze, 42x55mm. by S. Kulle. Skier in landscape. Rev. 
4-line engraved award legend in Swedish. The Nordic Games were the 
first international winter sport competition, held in 1901, 1903, 1905, 1909, 
1913, 1917, 1922 and 1926, all but 1903 (Oslo) in Stockholm. They were 
organized by Victor Balck, IOC member and Swedish NOC member, and 
were a predecessor to the Olympic Winter Games whose success in 1924 
contributed to the discontinuation of the Nordic Games. EF. ($750)

16. Nordic Games in Stockholm, 1922. First Place Gold Winner’s 
Plaque. Goldplated silver, 36x52mm. Four skaters advancing, shield 
of participating countries below. Rev. Engraved “FÖRSTA PRIS” 
(“First Prize”).  The Nordic Games were the first international winter sport 
competition, held in 1901, 1903, 1905, 1909, 1913, 1917, 1922 and 1926, all 
but 1903 (Oslo) in Stockholm. They were organized by Victor Balck, IOC 
member and Swedish NOC member, and were a predecessor to the Olympic 
Winter Games whose success in 1924 contributed to the discontinuation of 
the Nordic Games. VF-EF. ($1,100)

17. Nordic Games in Stockholm, 1922. Second Place Prize Plaque. 
Bronze, 36x52mm. Four skaters advancing, shields of participating 
countries below. Rev. 3-line engraved award legend in Swedish. The 
Nordic Games were the first international winter sport competition, held in 
1901, 1903, 1905, 1909, 1913, 1917, 1922 and 1926, all but 1903 (Oslo) in 
Stockholm. They were organized by Victor Balck, IOC member and Swedish 
NOC member, and were a predecessor to the Olympic Winter Games whose 
success in 1924 contributed to the discontinuation of the Nordic Games. EF, 
spot on back. ($600)

18. Paris 1924. “Swimming” Art Medal (1924). Bronze, 50mm, by 
Mascaux. Large fish swimming to right, swimmer below. Rev. 
Wreath of roses. Mascaux entered his sport medal series in the Olympic Art 
Exhibition and was awarded with an Olympic bronze medal. Official report 
p. 612 illustrated. EF. Very scarce. ($450)

19. Amsterdam 1928. 1912. Uruguayan Team Pin. Silvered, 
enameled, 14x15mm, made by A. Mazetti, B.A. “Amsterdam 
Olimpiada 1928” on black over shield with blue and white stripes. 
Belonged to a gold medal winning soccer player. Buttonhole closure. Very 
rare. EF. ($500)

20. Amsterdam 1928. Gold Soccer Ball American Team Charm. 
Gold, 15mm. Legend “Olympic/1928/Games” and American shield. 
American Olympic Committee report illustrated on page 77. The 
charm was presented by Major General Douglas MacArthur, 
president of the USOC, to each member of the U.S. American 
Amsterdam 1928 team. Looped, EF. ($800)

Please Bid Early!
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21. Amsterdam 1928. (Autographs) Dinner Menu of the American 
Olympic Committee IX Olympiad, Royal Yacht Club, 
Amsterdam, August 7, 1928. Stiff paper, 4pp., 15.5x23cm 
(6.1”x9.1”). Menu features 24 signatures on three pages including 
Henry, Prince of the Netherlands (2x), Douglas McArthur, President 
of the USOC, J.S. Edström, IOC Member and later IOC President, 
Lord Rochdale and R.C. Kentish, Great Britain, Count Andrassy, 
Hungary, etc., with list identifying most signatures. Covers browned, 
inside EF. ($500)

22. Lake Placid 1932 Winter. Gold Participation Medal. Goldplated 
silver, 83.1 grams, 48x60mm, maker’s mark at top, by Julio Kilenyi. 
Winged figure of Fame blowing horn, Olympic rings above, winter 
landscape in background. Rev. Six winter sports depicted on shields 
around legend in six lines, scenes of curling and dogsledding below. 
Up to now the medal was only known in bronze. Lt. wear on highpoints, 
abt. EF. Possibly unique. ($12,500)

23. Los Angeles 1932. National Olympic Committee President’s 
Badge. Goldplated, 40x40mm. “OFFICIAL” at top, with dark blue 
ribbon inscribed “National Committee” in gold, and short ribbon in 
Olympic colors. Elbel S-003. One of 23 badges. EF. ($3,000)

24. Los Angeles 1932. Groom’s Badge. Ivory and violet celluloid, 
88mm (3.5”). Equestrian Groom’s badge at Riviera Country Club, 
Olympic equestrian venue. EF. ($750)

25. Los Angeles 1932. Commemorative Car Ornament. Chrome-
plated, black, violet and orange enamel, 10cm (3.9”). Discus 
thrower within winged color circle with “1932”, surrounded by 
“Olympic Games California”. Glazed. EF. Rare. ($650) 

26. Garmisch-Partenkirchen 1936 Winter. Boxed Participation 
Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by M. Joerres. Alpine summit over Olympic 
rings within German legend. Rev. Olympic motto over fir branches. 
In original dark red cardboard box lined in blue velvet and silk. EF. 
Very scarce with original box. ($2,000)

27. Sapporo 1940 Winter. Commemorative Skier Sake Jug. Light 
brown hand colored ceramic, 9cm (3.5”) wide, 14cm (5.5”) tall. 
Three-dimensional skier, Olympic rings above. Rev. Plant and 
Japanese legend. EF. ($650)

28. Tokyo 1940. Official Report by the Tokyo Municipality (abt. 
1938). Approximately 410 unnumbered pages including over 50 
plates, 20x26.7cm (7.8”x10.5”) in Japanese. Venues, posters, 
publicity, officials. Bound in green silk with blindstamped Olympic 
rings. Abt. EF. Very rare. ($3,000)

29. Pair of French National Lottery Tickets for Help to Sports 
Prisoners in World War II, 1942 and 1943. Green and blue, 
14.3x7.3cm (5.6”x2.9”). 7th drawing 1942, with sticker. Center 
crease. Plus blue and red ticket, 12.5x4.4cm (4.9”x1.7”). 37th 
drawing, 1943, with sticker. EF. Extremely rare (2 pcs.) ($275)

21

23
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30. St. Moritz 1948 Winter. Official Olympic Scarf with St. Moritz 
Sun. Multicolor fine linen(?), 66x69cm (26”x27.2”), design by 
Stoffels. Large sun, emblem of St. Moritz, over “St. Moritz”, 
Olympic rings and “Winter 1948”. EF. Scarce. ($250)

31. Helsinki 1952. Handpainted and Enameled IOC Presentation 
Box (1985). Multicolor-enameled copper, 6cm (2.4”), 35mm high, 
made by Crummies, England. Olympic rings and Paavo Nurmi from 
official poster. EF, in presentation box, with brochure. ($250)

32. Cortina 1956 Winter. Silver Participation Medal. Silver, 45mm, 
by C. Affer. Female head facing, crowned by Olympic rings, flame 
in lower r. Rev. Snowflake superimposed on Mount Pomagagnon  
Presented to high dignitaries. VF-EF/EF, sm. spots. ($2,250)

33. Melbourne 1956. Official Torch. Aluminum alloy, 47cm (18.5”) 
tall. Cut-out Olympic rings dividing legend “Melbourne XVI 
OLYMPIAD 1956”. 110 torch runners carried the flame from Darwin to 
Melbourne after Quanta’s Airline brought the flame from Athens. EF. Very 
rare torch. ($19,000)

34. Melbourne 1956. Flaming Torch Over Australia Silk Scarf. 
Multicolor, 66x62.5cm (26”x24.6”). Flaming torch radiating names 
of participating countries, Olympic logo and shield on sides, quote 
by Coubertin at bottom. EF. ($150)

35. Squaw Valley 1960 Winter. Commemorative Venue and Events 
Silk Scarf. Multicolor, 76x75cm (30”x29.5”). Logo surrounded by 
ice hockey and skiing events and Olympic ice arena. Colorful scarf. 
EF. ($150)

36. Rome 1960. Commemorative Olympic Events Silk Scarf. 
Multicolor, 70x75cm. Flaming torch over Olympic stadium 
surrounded by Rome landmarks. Border features 24 Olympic events 
and flags of participating nations. EF. ($150)

37. Innsbruck 1964 Winter. Cased Silver Second Place Winner’s 
Medal Awarded for Luge Singles. Silver, 70mm, 157 grams, by M. 
Coufal. Mountain between “Innsbruck 1964” and event 
“Rennrodeln” (Luge). Rev. Large logo. Luge was for the first time an 
Olympic event in 1964. Toned EF, with red-white-red ribbon. Housed in 
blue leatherette box with gold logo, lined in white velvet and silk. 
EF. ($13,500)

Please Bid Early!
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38. Tokyo 1964. Official Torch. The bowl is made of blackened 
aluminum alloy. The cylinder is clad with stainless steel, length 
64.8cm (25.5”). Bowl is inscribed “XVII Olympiad Tokyo 1964” 
and Olympic rings. The bottom of the cylinder features the Tokyo 
official logo. Used in the torch relay, cylinder is blackened from the 
flame, bowl EF. ($18.500)

39. Tokyo 1964. International Sports Federations President’s Badge. 
Goldplated, 50x67mm. Surrounded by five Olympic enameled 
colors, “I.S.F. President” on yellow enameled bar. Ribbon with two 
yellow stripes. Elbel S-006. EF. Very rare. ($3,000)

40. Ice Hockey Gold Winner’s Medal in the Ice Hockey World 
Championship, Ljubljana Yugoslavia, 1966. Goldplated bronze, 
60mm, by Huguenin. Goalie. Rev. Ice Hockey League logo 
surrounded by legend in French and English. The Soviet Union won 
gold. EF. ($750)

41. Grenoble 1968 Winter. Cased Gold First Place Winner’s Medal 
Awarded for Luge Doubles. Goldplated silver, 60mm, by Roger 
Excoffon. Logo within French legend. Rev. Depiction of luge in 
movement, “LUGE” below. Edge engraved “Luge Double”. Winners 
medal show, for the first time, the sport on the reverse. EF, with 
ribbon, housed in black leather presentation case with gold logo on 
top, lined in white velvet and silk. ($13,500)

42. Grenoble 1968 Winter. Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal 
Awarded for Luge Single. Bronze, 60mm, by Roger Excoffon. 
Logo within French legend. Rev. Depiction of luge in movement, 
“LUGE” below. “Luge Simple” (Luge Single) on edge. Winners 
medals show, for the first time, the sport on the reverse. Toned EF, 
with multicolor ribbon. Housed in black leather presentation case 
with gold logo, lined in red velvet and silk. EF. ($9,500)

38
39 41 41

42 42

40



10

43. Sapporo 1972 Winter. Cased Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal 
Awarded for Luge Doubles on February 10, 1972. Bronze, 
57x61mm, by Kazumi Yagi and Ikko Tanaka. Ski slalom trails and 
skating stadium. Rev. Japanese sun and logo between Japanese and 
English legend. Luge pictogram attached at top. With multicolor 
ribbon. Housed in blue velvet case, lined in blue velvet and white silk. 
EF. Very scarce ($12,500)

44. Munich 1972. Gold Winner’s Medal. Goldplated, 66mm, by G. 
Marcks. Victory seated over stadium. Rev. Castor and Pollux, 
patrons of competitive sport and friendship. Loop at top, unawarded. 
EF. ($5,000)

45. Munich 1972. Indercito, Mascot of the Cuban Team. Multicolor 
rubber, 22cm (8.7”) tall. Smiling athlete, “CUBA” on front, wearing 
gold medal on red ribbon. With original packing paper. EF. Rare. 
($200)

46. Munich 1972. Original Olympia Waldi Mascot, First Mascot of 
the Olympic Summer Games, 1972. Multicolor linen, 32.5x15cm 
(12.8”x5.9”), made by Hegi/Anker. With original paper tag, in 
original clear paper wrapping. New. ($175)

47. The Olympic Cup Instituted in 1906 by Baron Pierre de 
Coubertin. Official Rare Reduced-Sized Version. Silverplated 
bronze, on black and green marble base, 17.5cm (6.9”) high, made 
by Mellerio dit Meller, Paris. Winged female at top holding laurel 
wreath, displaying plaque with date “23 juin 1894” – the date of the 
restoration of the Olympic Games at the Sorbonne. The original cup 
from 1906 is now at the Olympic Museum in Lausanne. It is awarded by the 
IOC to deserving sports associations and supporters. In 1998 the city of 
Nagano was the recipient. Housed in green velvet case with opening 
doors. EF. Extremely rare. ($5,000)

43
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50

48. 75th IOC Session in Vienna, 1974. Organizing Committee 
Badge. Goldplated, 31x50mm, partially enameled in yellow and red. 
With red ribbon, white stripe in center. EF. ($275)

49. Innsbruck 1976 Winter. Jackie Stewart – Radio TV Assistant 
ABC-USA Identity Card. Green, 6x9cm (2.4”x3.5”). With photo. 
Later – Formel I Race Car World Champion! EF. ($250)

50. Montreal 1976. Team Dressage Equestrian Event Second Place 
Silver Award for the Horse. Logo button in center surrounded by 
red rosette, 16.8cm (7”). With 2 long red ribbons and white ribbon 
with gold award legend in French and English. The equestrian won 
also gold in Individual Dressage in Montreal. Very decorative award 
for the proud horse! EF ($3,500)

51. Sarajevo 1984 Winter. Opening Ceremony Program, February 
8, 1984. Stiff paper, 6pp, 10.8x21.8cm (4.3”x8.6”), in French, 
English and Serbo-Croatian. With orange welcome card and 
invitation to opening ceremony, both by Organizing Committee. EF. 
(3 pcs.) Scarce. ($150)

52. Sarajevo 1984 Winter. Closing Ceremony Program, February 19, 
1984. Stiff paper, 3pp., 10.5x21cm (4.1”x8.3”), in French, English 
and Serbo-Croatian. With skating exhibition time card and invitation 
of Organizing Committee to closing ceremony. EF. (3 pcs.) Scarce 
program. ($150)

53. Seoul 1988. Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal Awarded for 
Fencing Women’s Team Foil. Silver, 60mm, by Dugald Sterner. 
Victory seated above stadium. Rev. Winner carried by jubilant team 
mates. Edge engraved “Fencing Woman’s Team Foil”. With ribbon, in 
blue velvet case lined in velvet and silk. Lt. rubbing, abt. EF. ($7,500)

54. Los Angeles 1984. Chinese Olympic Committee Red Cinnabar 
Style Medal (Abt. 1984). 75mm (3”). Detailed view of the Great Wall. 
Rev. Chinese Olympic Committee logo. Surrounded by brass ring. 
Housed in silk-covered case lined in white. Beautiful detail. EF. ($150)

53

51 52

48
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54

Please Bid Early!
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55. Calgary 1988 Winter. Jamaican Bobsled Team Sweatshirt. 
Cotton and polyester, size XL. With multicolor logo in green-
yellow-black showing bobsled going down the mountain, “Jamaica 
Bobsled Team Calgary 1988”. Belonged to the coach of the team, 
with his business card. Who does not remember “Cool Runnings”, the film 
about the incredulous story of the Jamaican athletes dreaming about their 
Olympic bobsled participation, and realizing it.  Sweatshirt ltly. worn. (2 
pcs.) ($300)

56. Seoul 1988. Cased Gold First Place Winner’s Medal Awarded 
for Women’s Fencing Individual Foil. Goldplated silver, 61mm, 
made by Korea Security Printing and Minting Co. Victory seated 
over stadium. Rev. Dove of peace carrying laurel branch. Engraved 
edge. With ribbon. Housed in blue velvet case, top lined in silk. EF. 
($9,000)

57. Barcelona 1992. Gold First Place Winner’s Medal Awarded for 
Baseball. Goldplated silver, 70mm, by X. Corberro. Victory seated 
above stadium. Rev. Barcelona logo of jumping athlete over 
Olympic rings. With ribbon. Although IOC rules call for inscription of 
event on winners medals, the Barcelona medals were not inscribed. 

Baseball was an Olympic event from 1992-2008 only.  With brown 
leather pouch (award pouch?). Tiny dot on obv., tiny rn. on rev., 
otherwise EF and in better condition than usually seen. ($7,500)

58. Atlanta 1996. Team Dressage Equestrian Event Sixth Place 
Award for the Horse. Rosette at top, 13.8cm (5.4”), Atlanta 1996 
logo in center. With five long ribbons, center one inscribed in gold. 
EF. Very decorative award, and rare. ($2,000)

57
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